out against the presentation currency may have a negative or positive impact on profit or loss, which
has a concrete impact on the financial management of debts.

The Company mainly operates in the following currencies:

• Euro

• US dollar

• Swedish Crowns

• Hungarian Forints

• Pound sterling

For managing exchange rate risk, the Company employs a series of financial instruments that allow for
a certain degree of flexibility in some cases; these instruments are primarily:

A. Forward currency purchase/sale: These arrangements lock in the price at which an entity can
buy or sell a currency on a set date; the timing can be adjusted to align the transactions with
the hedged cash flows.

B. Other instruments: Other hedging derivative instruments may also be used, notably those that
ensure a maximum and minimum exchange rate (collar or tunnel) at a specific settlement date.

Below is the sensitivity of the result and equity to changes in exchange rates of the currencies in which
the company operates against the euro, expressed in euros. The sensitivity of the result to changes in
exchange rates of currencies is as follows (in euros):

2024

EFFECT ON PROFIT OR LOSS

Currency -5% Variation +5% Variation

   CNY  35   (35)
GBP  (4,862,613)  4,862,613
HUF  (2,264,231)  2,264,231
INR  13   (13)
JPY  –   –
MAD  (75,989)  75,989
MXN  618   (618)
PLN  (780,638)  780,638
RON  2,910,638   (2,910,638)
SEK  (49,547)  49,547
TRY  (17,726,702)  17,726,702
USD  89   (89)
Effect in Absolute Values  (22,848,327)  22,848,327

GESTAMP AUTOMOCIÓN, S.A.
Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

108

2023

EFFECT ON PROFIT OR LOSS

Currency -5% Variation +5% Variation

   CNY  46   (46)
GBP  (3,733,582)  3,733,582
HUF  (772,250)  772,250
INR  13   (13)
JPY  (1)  1
MAD  –   –
MXN  (565,994)  565,994
PLN  530   (530)
RON  (764,153)  764,153
SEK  (5,891,268)  5,891,268
TRY  (36,026)  36,026
USD  (7,461,692)  7,461,692
Effect in Absolute Values  (19,224,377)  19,224,377

Interest rate fluctuation risk

The Company’s borrowings mainly bear interest at floating rates, exposing it to risk from fluctuations in
market interest rates, so that market fluctuations affect cash flows. The company mitigates this risk by
using derivative financial instruments for interest rates, primarily through the contracting of an interest
rate swap. Through this, the company converts the variable interest rate reference of a loan into a fixed
reference, either for the total amount or for a partial amount of the loan, affecting all or part of its life.

The debt is almost entirely issued at a variable interest rate and referenced to Euribor.